

SC No.674/2023
FIR No.905/2022
PS: S.P. Badli
State Vs. Sheetal

05.10.2023

**Present: Ld. Addl. P.P for the State
Shri V.S. Verma, AR of the compalainant company with Ms.
Mansha, Asstt Manager of the Co.
Accused is present in person with counsel Shri R.S. Yadav.**

Charge-sheet alongwith documents supplied except CD of the photographs to the accused.

Ld. counsel for the accused has moved a bail application on behalf of the accused .

Submissions heard on the bail application.

The present case is U/s 135 of the Electricity Act. Ld. counsel for the accused states that accused Sheetal is permanent resident of Delhi and there is no likelihood of her absconding and of tampering the evidence. The case is based upon the documentary evidence. Trial of this case will take its own time. Considering all these facts, the accused Sheetal is admitted to bail on her furnishing the personal bond and the surety bond in the sum of Rs.20,000/-

Person bond furnished and accepted.

Submissions on framing of notice heard.

The present case pertains to the theft of electricity and no meter was found at site. The theft was being committed and the inspection was conducted in the presence of accused Sheetal. The theft was being committed by illegal tapping from LT ABC Mains of TPDDL Pole No.507-10/49/9/10/2 through two numbers of illegal aluminum wire in black colour copper wires which where further connected to internal wiring of the premises of the accused and the

connected load **was found** to be **7.04 KW which was being used for domestic purpose.**

As per Section 154(3) of the Electricity Act, 2003, the special court may, notwithstanding anything section 150) in a summary way in accordance with the procedure prescribed in the said contained in sub-section (1) of Section 260 or Section 262 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, try the offence referred to in (sections 135 to 140 and Code and the provisions of Section 263 to 265 of the said Code shall, so far as may be, apply to such trial.

From the material on record, a prima facie case U/s 135 of the Electricity Act is made out against the accused Sheetal, accordingly a notice is framed against both the accused to which she pleads not guilty and claims trial.

The complainant company is directed to supply the CD of the photographs to the counsel for the accused on or before the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for **prosecution evidence on 09.12.2023. The witnesses be summoned for the said date.**

(Jitendra Singh)
ASJ (Electricity), N/W
Rohini Courts, Delhi
05.10.2023